

Serial No. 41
Regular Cause List

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 2027/2024 CM(5423/2024).

BASHIR AHMAD DAR.(SENIOR CITIZEN).

.....Petitioner(s)

Through:
*Ms. Masooda Jan, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Nazima, Adv.*

Versus

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS. (REVENUE).

.....Respondent(s)

Through:
*Mr. Haaris Khan, Adv. vice
Mr. Mohsin Qadiri, Sr. AAG*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

**ORDER
15.04.2026**

1. The record reveals that last and final opportunity was granted to the respondents to file their response vide order dated 11.07.2025, failing which it was made clear that respondent No. 3 i.e., the Deputy Commissioner, Srinagar, shall remain present before this Court through virtual mode.
2. Today, when the instant matter was taken up, it has been brought to the notice of this Court that the response has been filed on behalf of respondents 1 to 4 and copy thereof has been furnished to the learned counsel for the petitioner. However, till date, response has not been filed on behalf of respondent No. 5 despite availing last and final opportunity vide order dated 11.07.2025. Accordingly, right to file the same shall stand closed.
3. Pleadings are complete.
4. List this matter for consideration on 20th May, 2026.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE**

Srinagar
15.04.2026
Sakeena